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STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
Department of Law and Public Safety 

DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
1060 Broad Street 

1
Newark 2, N. J. 

BULLETIN 1018 JUNE 10, 1954. 

1. APPELLATE DECISIONS - BAKER v~ NEWARK ET ALo 

CHARLES HG BAKER, t/a BAKER 
PIANO CO., ET AL., 

Appellants., 

-vs-

) 

) 

) 

) ,MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGE CONTROL OF THE CITY OF 
NEWARK and· JOSEPH ROSS and JAMES ) 
PROCACCINI., as partners, and 
JOSEPH ROSS, i~dividually., ) 

Respondents. ) 
-----~---------------------------

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

Sidney Simandl, Es,q., Attorney for Appellants., Abe Kalfus., Blue 
Diamond, Inc., Newark Tavern Association, and Al & Jack's 
Bar and Grill. 

Louis H. Hollander, Esq., Attorney for Appellant., Cinderella 
. Club Inc. . 

Frank Metro, Esq., by Richard F. Burnett., Esq . ., Attorney fo:r 
Appellants, Larry Mainiero and David Ogno, t/a San Remo· 
Restaurant. 

Egner & Beatty, Esqs., by Lloyd G. Beatty., Esq., Attorneys for 
. Appellant, Charles H. Ba.ker, t/a Baker Piano Company. 

Horace S. Bellfatto, Esq., by George B. Astley, Esq., Attorney 
for Respondent Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the 
City .of Newark. 

Saul C. Schutzman, Esq., Attorney for Respondents, Joseph Ro::q::. 
and James Procaccini, t/a The Grotto, ano Joseph Ross, 
individually. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

This is an appeal from respondent's action, on December 15, 
1953, whereby it granted the transfer of a plenary retail consump­
tion license from 190 Eighth Avenue to 221 Washington Street. 

In its resolution granting the transfer, the Board stated 
that James Procacciniy who had been a partner of respondent Ross at 
the Eighth Avenue premises, had withdrawn from the partnership; that 
221 Washington Street to which the transfer was sought is within 750 
feet of existing licensed premises of like character; that the· Board 
had been asked to waive the 750 feet rule by reason of the so-called 
"hardship rule 11

; and then Bummarized the principal points of objec­
tion as follows: 

"1- The applicant had no possession of either ·the present 
licensed premises at 190 Eighth Avenue or the proposed 
licensed premises at 221 Washington Street & 68-74 Bank.Street. 

1
.
12- That the applicant is not a licensee. 

"3- That there was no taking of the applicant's pre'Sent 
licensed premiseE~ to entitle him to benefit under the 
'Hardship Rule'. 

11 4- That there are sufficient licenses within seven hundred 
and fifty (750) feet bf the new proposed premises. 
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1'"5- Thel:t if the transfer be granted, it will aggravate· 
traffic conditions on Washington Street. -.--,---. · -"·" 

116- The present licen:::.ee has a record of a violation .. 

''7- That the licensee is a front for person2. unkpo:ym .. 

ns- The-licensee has not complied with the rules $.nd 
regulations of the.Director of Alcohoiic Beverage Co#t~o1;tt· 

The Board then dispoE~ed of the objections as fo·iio#s·: 

"WHEREAS, the Board, at the conclusion of the hearing.·o;n 
the appl.ication, considered all the facts and circurnst.ance.s 

- surrounding the case a:::. well as the evidence offere_d .and -the: 
s-everal ohjections inte-rpos.ed as above set forth, anq as· t:o 
these objections the Board ft s finding3. are briefly e.et: fO'rth 
as follows: -

"As to points 1, 5, 7 and 8, the Board considered :the s:ame 
e:ither without merit or the fact that sufficient proof was, :not 
submitted -at the hearing whereby these questions become c.uff'i.­
cient in la.w or fact so as to affect the discretion o'.f the . 

. Board in its action upon the trans.fer. 

"As to point 2, the proof submitted show2. the applic:a:rn.t; 
to be one of two partners holding the license in q_ues:tion 
and by virtue of this application to the Board in his own 
name designate2. the dissolution of the partnership and i.s. 
acquirirn:· the partner Ys interest_, thus making him an .'indi-­
vidual license holder. Even before such notification unde:r 
the application, the applicant_, as a partner, had an ·equitable: 
interest in t}\le license and had a. ·right) under the circums:tan.-· 
e·es) t~o preserve such interest as well as the right as a part­
ner to: make application in 1.nterest to the partnership:. 

~~ 

''As to point 3, the Newark Housing Authority had cfe·signa.te~d 
arid determined to acquire and develop a specif'ied are.a·of the 
City of Newark for a slum clearance project· and designated that . 
.al.l property in said area was to be acquired for that purpo·ffe·,. 
and it had proceeded to demolish certain premises in ,the· area 
to mee:t the over-all plan. The licensed premises at 190 
Eighth Avenue wa2. in this area_, and this Board is of the 
opinion that the above facts constitute a taking wit.liin the 
hardship .rule of the City· ordinance in order to· justif'y this 

·Board to .apply the same to the appllcatio:n in quest.ion, and 
- that it. was not necessary to wait until t-he particular pro:p.­

erty was· purchased or condemned before the applicant :_co.uld 
claim benefit under the rule, otherwise, the area around the: 

. licensed premises could all be demolished and thereby the 
· licensee prevented from doing business by reason of. s~ch 

condition,, this we feel was not the intent or the purpose o.f 
the ordinance. -

"As to-· the 4th pointj this question like other general 
questions involving the issuing or approval of a license, or 
a transfer of a. license J and determining how rµany retail 
·liquor places will be permitted in any given area is con­
fined,_ in the fire.t instance, to the sound and bona fide· 
disc-retion of the issuing authority. The transfer of ·a· liquor 
pla.ce is not a rig;ht inherent in the licensee but is rather,. 
a privilege_, which the issuing authority may grant or deny· in 
the exercise of a reasonable discretion. In arr.iving a.t this· 
disc,reticin, the Board has taken into consideration the c-everal 
questions and reasons raised by the objectors. It alio 
realizes that by reason of the hardship ordlnance the-re must 
be· considered in the exercise of such discretion the 6ondi-· 
tfo,ns and purpose of the making of such ordinance. If one 
is compelled by the authority to move and -the ord:inanc·e 
desires to lift the seven hundred and fifty (750) feet rule 
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to meet this particular case_, ·the Boar3d will have to· use 
equity with its .discretion in making its determination, 

PAGE 3. 

for it is the feeling of the Board that the intent qf the 
ordinance was not to limit the transfer to some neighbor­
hood in the out-~skirts of the city where no business 
e:Kisted .. T.nie. Board is bound by the provision of the ordi­
nance·_, insofar as the seven hu.n.dred and fifty (750) feet rule 
is concerned, and so long as the proposed transfer does not 
have a· detrimental effect upon the entire neighborhood as 
such, then we feel the Board has power to exercise its dis­
cretion and that the injury to some certain person or persons 
in the neighborhood cannot constitute an abuse of that dis­
cretion. 

"As to the 6th point raised in the objections, the 
Board is fully cognizant of the violation and the penalty 
imposed in the matter. Nevertheless, the statutes and the 
rules and regulations governing alcoholic beverage enforce­
ment and control doee. not deny the licene.ee the rfght of 
transfer by reason of any past violation_, if that be so, then 
the. Board should refuse the transfer even though his .premises 
was demolished by the authorities & 

11 

"If the licensee is entitled to the license, he is then 
entitled to the rights and benefits rurining to a licensee by 
virtue of the statutes and rules and regulationsQ" 

The resolution then ordered thatJ in consideration of all the 
laws, facts and circumstances surrounding the case:i the transfer be 
granted. 

At the original hearing on this appeal, held January 28, 1954, 
the transcript of the testimony and the exhibits produced at the hear­
ing before respondent Board were introduced in evidence. In addition, 
a stipulation and further testimony and exhibits were introduced. 
Following the submiss'ion of memoranda and oral argument before the 
Director on April 15, 1954, a supplemental hearing was held on April 
23, 1954 at which a lease and testimony, with respect thereto, were 
received together with an amendment (adopted March 31, 1954) to the 
aforementioned Section (3.29) of the Newark Alcoholic Beverage ordi­
nance. 

Respondent Ross and his then partner Procaccini held a 1953-
54 plenary retail conswnption license for 190 Eighth Avenue_, being 
tenants under a lease which has several years to run. A City Housing 
Authority: project has been adopted (and is apparently proceeding) 
whi·ch includes such premises al though, at the time of the first hear­
ing on this appeal, the licensed premises had not yet been acquired 
for that purpose. The only action taken to that end., as late as 
January 2,8, 1954 _, was by the appraisers who inspected the premi$es. 
The licensees surrendered possession of the licensed premises to a 
political club and were relieved of any further liability for rent, 
effective January 1, 1954. 

On October 13, 1953, Ross filed this application for transfer, 
person-to-person and place-to-place, to 221 Washington Street and 
68-74 Bank Street, approximately 3/4 of a mile from the former loca­
tion. His partner Procaccini had agreed to withdraw from the partner­
ship and the terms of .payment had been agreed upon. Ross described 
the building as 11Brick and Frame - alterations to be made" and , 
dee.cribed the proposed uses as 11 Tavern, cocl,-ctail lou..n.ge and restaurant." 
Blueprints had been filed with respondent Board~ The application fur­
tner stated that the premises are leased from Daniel Tozzi. However, 
it appear~ from the record that, until January 1, 1954, Tozzi had only 
a contract to purchase the Washington Street and Banlc Street property 
·conditioned .upon the grant of this license trane.fer and that Tozzi and 
Ross had only a verbal agreement that there would be made available to 
Rose. the first floor and storage facilities in the basement. No rent 
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OT' other terme. had been agreed upon but it was unde~stood. that the 
rent would depend on ·building costs .. 

. At the orig.inal hearing on this appeal_, evidence Was.·--1-addUC'ed 
te:noing to show that a c:0rporation_, 221 Was.hin:~~ton Holding Corp._, 
of which Tozzi i.s· a 1/3 stockholder, now owns the bui1(j.ip;;, and 
that plans, -spe.cifications and estimates of building :c-o:st;c.---vrere 
e1~pected momentarily, While the situation with respec-t to the 
.ag-:.C'~ement between Ross and Tozzi r.emained WlChanged~ ,. 

_ A:t the supplemental hearing respondent Ro.ss intrcYc:Cuq:ed i.-n 
evi¢.ence a 1.ease, fr.om 221 W:ashington Ho.ld.ing Corp. to .Hoss_, for 
the first floor and .Part of the b.as·ement at that address for a te.rm 
of t.en years to commence "upon the completion of ·said building and 
wheh the same. is :in a habitable condition 11 at a yearly rental of 
$6.,.QOO . .OO~ paya;ble month~y in advance at the rate of $500.00 a 
month. -

: ·~. 
At the hearing below, Ross and Tozzi both 'testifi.ed. that 

To:zzi had no. interest in the lic,ensed business .and that Ros::'l had :no 
interest in the building. Ross testified that he alone :was ·inter­
es-ted in the licens-e and ·that he propo:sed to conduct a r.e.staurant 
and: c·ocktail loung;e with a service bar at the Wash.ington Street 
pr;emi.ses. At_the hearing on the appeal Ross and Tozzi gave sub­
stantially the· ·same ·t,estimo.ny as they had g.iven below. 

Ross also tes-tif:ied that he s,e1ected 221 Washington- Street 
as a good .location and that, in hi:::. discussions with Tozzi_, .a 
ceiling of' $450. 00 had be·en set as the rent per month~ but that 1-:re 
had): .. agreed to the higher rental { $500 0 00 a month) when he_ signed 
the .lease o He .d.id :not deny the proximity ·of other .lieensed prem­
is{es. 

Tozzi t-estified that the amoUn.t of the rent was t-o be dete.r­
mined after expenses had been asc·ertained and deni.ed that :there was 
any ceiling fixed for such rent.e He further, t·es-tified that the 
amoµnt . .had been estimated at approxima te.ly $400 .. 00 or more a month. 

.. Appellants f C'OUnsel vlgor:ously questioned' Ro.s.s and 'Tozzi wlth 
re;spect to any possi,ble interes·t Ros·s. might have in t,he .building at 
221 Washington St.re·et and with respect to a pos.s.tble int:erest whi;ch 
Tozzi or others might have in ·the licensed business. Appe.llant.s 
contended that they had been 11hamperedn at the hearing below and 
that they were not afforded a full opportl-mity to examine into 
these matters.. I find no ev.idenc.e to support th'is ·contention. 
Furthermor?, they were giv:en great latitude on this appeal. After 
cone.idering all of ·the ·evidenc·e in this case I find that it fails 
to ~:upport th~. appel1ant:s' -claim that a "front 11 exi·sted or exists. 

'On behalf of appellants_, Mr · Baker, orie of- the appe.l_'lants,_, 
ana:· a .l.icens.ee who is President of the local .and state- .Tavern 
Owners u Associations (one .of who:se licensed premi.se:s .is wi·thin 
1,000 feet of 221 Washingt:on Street) appeared and t·.e.s-tified. 
Mr .. "Bake.r testified that the piano cpmpany with whi,ch he is ·con­
nected has conduc·te.d its business at 225 -Washing.ton Str.eet for~ many 
years; that the headquarters for the municipal· salvage corps i.s 
next door; that .such fact aff·ects the traff-ic which .is 10ne·-way and 
very heavy; that_, beeause of the 1ocat.ion -of li.censed premise·s in 

_ the; area, certain undesirable conditions exist in the .b.eig;hborhood 
and: that he f.eared that, if the ·transf·er were granted it would be 
harmful to his· license. 

It was stipulated that the two objectors who ar·e lic.ensee.s 
and ~~whose ·premises are clos-.e to 221 Washington ·street would test.ify 
that, during the .six months preceding the hearing, their .weekly 
re.c1eipt,s ha.d ·rrfluctuated substantially downward" and that this is so 
des:pi te the fact that they have conducted their bus·messes as 'thereto­
fore. 
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The president of the Tavern Owners' Association testified that 
there is no necessity for an additional license in the neighborhood of 
221 Washington Street and that the transfer would impose a hardship on· 
the licensees ·already in the area. He further testified that, although 
a restaurant) as· such, would·not be objectionable to the other licen­
sees in the area, the fact that Ross plans to conduct a restaurant in 
connection wit~ his licensed business does not make it any less objec­
tionable to those licensees. On cross~examinatiop he admitted that he 
had a considerable investment in two licensed premises in the downtown 
area and expressed it as his opinion that the investments of licensees 
in the downtown area should be preserved& However, he also testified 
that licensees in other parts of the city should also be protected. 

The secretary of respondent Board, called by appellants as a 
witness at the hearing below, testified that there were ieventeen 
plenary retail consumption licenses in the general area surrounding 221 
Washington Street; that there were twelve such licenses within 750 feet 
thereof; and that two-are restaurants and some of the others ~erve food. 

I have carefully considered the reasons for granting the trans­
fer set forth by the Board in its resolution and order. I have also 
considered the memoranda and arguments submitted by counsel for all of 
the parties. I agree with the Board's disposition of the "points of 
objection 11 numbered 2, 3, 5, 6, 7 and 8. I find no merit in appel­
lants r contention to the contrary on these points. With particular 
reference to point 6 dealing with the licenseeYs previous record, the 
determination as to whether or not to renew·or transfer a license after 
the licensee has been found guilty of a violation is within t0e sound 
discretion of the issuing authority. Watson et al. v. Camden et al., 
Bulletin 1010, Item 1. Under the facts in this case I cannot find that 
such discretion was abused in this regard. 

Point (1), relating to whether or not Ross had possession or 
right to possession of premises· sufficient to justify the Boardxs action 
and point (4), relating to the public necessity and convenience for a 
license at 221 Washington Street, require further discussion herein. 
So also do two otper matters raised on this appeal, namely, the question 
of the applicability of .the March 31, 1954 amendment to Section 3.29 of 
the ordinance and the question of whether or not the Board was properly 
constituted when it granted the transfer here complained of o 

Since the last' question might well dispose of this entire pro­
ceeding I shall deal with it first. It was stipulated, at the hearing 

·on this appeal that, when the application for transfer was filed (October 
13, 1953) respondent Board consisted of three membersj that one of the 
members. (Mr. Braff) became physically incapacitated on October 9, 1953 
and died November 17, 1953; that after several adjournments) the hearing 
upon this application for transfer was held on December 8, 1953; that 
the· surviving members (Chairman D'Alessio and Mr Reuther) sat at the 
heartng and adopted the resolution which is 'the subject of this appeal 
and that the present third member (Mr. Lerner) did not take office until 
after such resolution was adopted. 

Thus, before the application was filed, the Board had been 
legally constituted. It did not cease to be legally constituted either 
because one member was inactive (through il~ness or any other caue.e) or 

·because there was a vacancy (through death or any other cause). A 
majority remained and a majority acted; both remaining members voting 
to grant the transfer. No irregularity or defect appears. On the con­
trary, the action was legal and sufficient. Knast et al. v. Camden et 
al., Bulletin 810, Item 2. Cf. Manno v~ Clifton:; 14 N., J., Super .. 100 
TAPP~ Div" 1951). See also Sandfort v. Atlantic City, 134 N~JoLe 311 
(Sup. Ct. 1946). The cases cited on behalf of appellants have no 
applicability to the facts in this case. 
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As to point (1), while there may be some question as to 
whether Ross had the requisite right to possession to any· premises 
when the Board granted,, unconditionally, the application ·ror trans­
fer to 221 Washington Street.9 it now appears that Ross has a lease 
with the owner of the property at such proposed new locatign which 
gives him such right to possession. In this posture· of-the case I 
must consider the situation as it exists ~· Socony-Vacuum Oil 
Co., Inc. v. Mt~ Holly Twpe, 135 N~J~LQ 112 (Sup. Ct. 1947); 
_Franklin Stores v. Elizabeth_, Bulletin 61, Item -1; Kitch.man v. 
Mount Laurel,, Bulletin 752, Item 10; Watson et al. Vo Camden et al., 
supra$ The defect,, if any_, has-·been cured. Cfo·watson et al. v. 
Camden et al.,, supra. 

As to point ( 4), appellants contenq. that the1~-e has been no 
showing that public necessit~ and convenience wo~ld be served by 
this transfer. Admittedly 221 Washington Street is -1n the principal 
downtown business section; 19b Elghth Avenue is not.· -The 'distance 
between premises Section (3G29) of the ordinance, as it existed when 
the t~ansfer was applied for ahd granted, restricted place-td-place 
transfers to premises not more than 750 feet from the premises from 
which the license was sought to be transferred, but contained an 
unlimited exception in favor of licensees whose premises have been 
~.taken for any municipal, county J state or federal project. The , 
Board, acting under that sectionj considered this a "hardship case"_, 
tak_ing the position that the determination of whether or not the 
transfer is to be granted and the number of licenses to be permit­
ted in an;y given area is confided, in the first instance, to the 
sound and bona fide c;liscretion of the issuing authority, and · 
explained in some detail (as hereinabqve set forth). the matters. andr_, 
things which were considered in arriving at its decisiono 

It has long been held that the number of licenses which should 
be permitted in any particular area and the determination as to 
whether or not'a license will be transferred to a particuldr location 
are matters within the sound discretion of the issuing authority and 
that my function on appeal is not to substitute my opinion for that 
of the issuing authority but rather to determine whether reasonable 
cause exists for its opinion and~ if so, to affirm irrespective of 
my personal view~. Rafalowski v. Trenton_, Bulletin 155, Item 8; 
Northend Tavern Inco v~ Northvale, Bulletin 493, Item 5; -Hudson­
Bergen Co~ty Retail Liquor Stores Association v. N9rth Bergen,_ 
Bulletin 997J Item 2; Watson et al .. v. Camden et al~, supra. "This 
is particularly so where the proposed location is in an area devoted 
to -business·' and the mere fact that other licensed premises also 
serve the same area is not necessarily dispos1tive ~ JHudson-Bergen 
&c. Astrnc ia tton v. Rutherford et al o, Bulletin 931, Item 3; Trini t~ 
Methodist Church of Rahway v. Rahway et al.,, Bulletin 972J Item 3 o 

Hudson-Ber·gen County Retail Liquor Stores Association v. North 
Bergen et al~, su2ra~ 

Under the facts and circumstances of this case~ including the 
fact that the proposed new location is in the principal busin~ss 
district of the city and the further fact that the licensee intends 
to conduct a restaurant as well as a tavern and cocktail lounge, I 
cannot find that the Board us determination on this point was an abuse 
of its discretion, warranting reversal of its action~ · 

There remains to be considered the question of whether or not· 
the March 31, 1954 amendment to -section 3.29 of the ordinance is 
applicable to this caseo 

The ordinance, as it existed when the application for transfer 
was filed and granted, permitted the transfer to any-place in the 
city9 The March 31, 1954, amendment limited the exception (thereto-
fore unlimited) in favor of licensees whose premises were being · 
ta.ken for a public project by adding a proviso. The exception, with­
provisos now reads as follows~ 
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11 Notwithstanding the above,·-mentioned ·seven hundred and 
fifty foot limitation-affecting the .transfer of any retail 
plenary consumptipn or distribution --licenses., the local issu- -
ing authority, at their discretion., may allow transfer of such 
licenses free of such seven hundred and fiftv foot limitation 
herein fixed in the event of any licenseefs premises being 
taken for ahy municipal, county, state or federal project, pro­
vided_, nevertheless, the new location to which the license is 
to be transferred under this exception shall not be located 
within a distance~of five hundred feet of a then existing loca-

- t:ton licensed to do business under a like license as the one 
being transferred. Said five hundred foot distance shall be 
measured in the same manner as herein provided for the measuring 
of the seven hundred and fifty foot distance. rr 

It is clear that 'there are other plenary retail consumption 
licenses·within·500 feet of 221 Washington Street and that_, therefore, 
if the March 31, 1954 amendment is applicable_, this transfer would be 
prohibited& 

Appellants contend that the amendment is applicable to this 
case., citing Socony-Vacuum Oil Co. vu Mt. Holly, supra and Bock Tavern_, 
Inc. v. Newark., supra. I cannot agree. It is axiomatic that an.ordi­
nance· is prospective onlt·unless it c1early'appears that it is inten­
ded to be retroactive. 2 C.J.S. p. 857 Sec& 433 (c). See also 
C. J·. S. 48 P. 325, Sec. 192. No such intent appears here. Further­
more, to give the amendment retroactive effect would be to void a 
transfer_, valid when granted, ex post facto. Such a construction is 
not only unwarranted,,· it is unreasonable and unsound. This situation 
involving, as it does, a more restrictive amendment of the ordinance 
after §:..grant of a transfer must be distinguished from the situation 
which would be presented if such an amendment were to be enacted after 
.§:.denial of a transfer (cL Socony-Vacuum Oil Co. v. Mt. H;olly, supra) 
a.nd is to be further distinguished from tha.t found in Bock Tavern, Inc. 
v. Newark_, supra, where the amendment of the ordinance was less re­
strictive than theretofore. A license or permit once lawfully granted 
cannot be withdrawn arbitrarily. See 138 ALR 505 and 40 ALR 928e 
Even in the case of a denial of a permit, a later prohibitory ordinance 
will not always be given retrospective effect and, on occasion, such 
orQinances have been set aside as arbitrary and capricious. Yine v. 
Zabriskie, 122 N.J.L. 4 (Sup. Ct. 1939); Rid efield Terrace Realt Co. 
v. Ridgefield, 136 NQJ~LG 313 (Sup. Ct. 19 7 ; Kerrigan Development Co. 
v. Newark, 2 N~ J& Super. 592 (Super. Ct .. Law Div. 1949). Similarly, 
a prohibitory ordinance adopted after delay in acting upon an applica­
tion for a permit was set aside. Brown v. Terhune, 125 NeJeL~ 618 
(Su,p_. Ct. 1941)., appeal dismissed 127 No J,. L., 554 (E. & A. 1941). 

The burden of establi$hing that respondentis action was erroneous 
and should be reversed rests with appellant. Rule 6 of State Regula­
tions No. 15. After considering, most carefully, all of the eyidence 
and all of the facts and circumstances in this case, I find that 
appellants have failed to sustain that burden. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 19th day of May, 1954, 

ORDERED that the action of the respondent Municipal Board of Alco­
holic Beverage Control be-and the same is hereby affirmed_, and· the 
appeal herein_, be and the same is hereby dismissed0 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director .. 
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2. IDlS.CIPLINARY .PROCEEDTN'GS - .-TRANSPDRT.AirIO:N UF ALGOHOLI.C B~VERA:GES 
.WI.THO UT _BONA .F"IDE :INVOJ~GES ··OR ·]'lb\JNIFESTS ·- :SIDOR.ING .ALCOHO~tIC 
IBEVERA:GES ..AT PHB}MISES 'DTH'.ER 'TH~N .:LlLCE;NSED PREMISES ----.PRIOR RE.CORD -
IT.iICENSE SUS.PENDED 'F.O.:R ~40 :DAYS_,, ilES'.S 5 FOR PLEA ... 

·~ ·1 • ' 

. "SOLIC.IT.O.R v_s :PERMIT -- :EN.GA~GING .TN ~CDNIDUCT ;pR:OHIB:ITED 'TO .E:MPLOYER ·­
PRIOR RECORD ..,, .'-PERMIT B1IS:PENDEID ·F.c:m ~6..CD ~DAYS., TESS .5 'FOif :P1'EA ·-

. EFFECTIVE AFTER EXP:IRAT.I0N- .:.OF .L'.TI:CENSEE '':'.S :STIS:PENSION,, 

In 'the :Matter o.:f ·,Dis-.c·ip.l'iro:ary 
Pro·ce.ed·ings aga1ns'.t 

COLONIAL MINERAL WATERS:, "I:NC .• 
375 Se:cond B'tre:e·t 
Je.rs:ey .City -.2,, '.N ... J" ·' 

Ho'Ilder of Sta t·e B.e-v:.erage ·IDist-ri:bll:­
.tor vs -Licens-e S:BD..:220_, :is,sued :·by ·the 

,: 

· _Direetor o_f the Div1s:ion .or A:l.c·Db.o.li:c 
Bewerage Cont.rC?l., 

'.CON.CL US IONS 
:AND 

·ORDER 

:and 

.. JOSEPH BIVIANO 
·237 .Mon t:ic:e 1 lo .-AYen:ue 

-.;r er.scey ,.C it_y. J+., N" .. J . ., , 

Hoilder of Solie it.or 9:s P.ermtt #:J.593_.," 
.iss-ue:d ·by the .Direct:o.r o:f ·the ··nlv'i:sJ:on 
D~f .1¥1coh.ol·ic Beve.r(;lEe ;.Gontr.o"lL 
c-. - -·--- - -·--- -·-'-·- - - ... - - --- ·-·- --- -----~-~----~- .. --~- -·-· -.~.--.- -

Con.o:nial Mineral Waters_, Inc.,._, :lJ.e::f:endant....;:l.i·:e:e.:m:s·ee·~ '."Qy Luke., '.Gasull:i.J 
· .P:nes.ldent .. 

.. Joseph Biviano , "De"fendant--p:e'rmit·t·:e:e., ~Pro B.e . 
Edwa'.:rd .F o Ambrose., "Esq.·_, a_pp:ear~ing f.:or 1Jiv.i·s:io:n of' AT-c,oho.1.-i-c 

Beverage ;Con-tro:l .. 

BY THE DIRECTOR ~. 

D.efendant-licensee, {~:olon~ia1l. !Min·er.a·1 :Watters., ·-rne.·a . ., pleaded 
gui.1;t;y to the .f0.llowing .cl1arge,s :: 

~ ' 
11.l 0 On April 1-4:, '1954 and on :Gl.ive_rs 'G .. th:er '~d:a_y-s ;be·tween 

.. Nov..eniber 1., 195.1 :and A::pr.!il :1:4~ :n.:95-4 .. ., ;y;.ou t;rarrs:po.rt-ed .:ale'.o·­
hol·ic h:everages ·J.:n a vehi~c.l1e -w:inh:ou:t ·the i.driver the.reo.:f 
having l;n his ;pc)'s-:s :e-s·s inn lb:ona :f'J.:d:e:~ au:th.efrbi:c and ~a.ce;una~te 
de.livery· ·s.li:p-s ., ·'i:nvo-.ic,e:s , '_;mani.f·e:s·ts -~ wayb:ij ... J:s or :s.i·milar 
·document.s .stat'ing ··the ·b.0na f.id::e :name and addr,e.s.s :of the 
purchas·er O.r ·cons .lgne,~e and 'the ·'brand name · .. or 'S·iz;e Of . the 
container and ·quantity ·.of .. ea:c:l'.1 i:t·:em .of ::a1:co"ho.11:e ·;bev-erage.s 
:be·.ing .de:..l·i ver.e.d and t.ranstJort'.e:cl_:; :in v:llioJ..atio:n o:f .Hu~Le 3 ;o.f 

i. 'State Regulati;ons ·:No ... 17& · · 
j•. 

( 
112. On the ~o:ceas·i.on:s .af.ore.s:aJ.:d you .s·t.ored:«!alc0hoJ.i'.C ·beverag:e'.S 
at premls·es other than. :y.our 1.1-,c,ensred pr.emi:s-e·s _,, warehuus·e or 

" :sa·1esroo;m .,or a lic~ens0-e:d ;ptib:l:i~e war:ehous!e :6-:r ,_otne.r premi;ses 
pursuant to .s;p .. e;cia:l :p:ermi·t., .in that -,yrnu :s.hcrr:ed ;such beve·r.a:ges 
in a motor ve_hic:l-e p:ar:k'e:d 1<:Jn the pu:b1·i<c ~s-tr:e-et .in ·the vici­
nity ·of' ·237 'Montic~eT1:0 Avenue" ;J,:er:se,w .~c-itty~, :N ... J ~; :in vi6la-

1 t ion o:f -.. Rule 25 ·Of .'State Re;gulat·1Cm.'s .No .. :20 .• :r.r · .· 

Defendant-p·ermH;·t:e·e; .,J.:o-s-e;ph ·:iB±riano.,, p1:e:arle.d guiTt.,y t:o the f.0:1-­
lowing. charges: 

/ ·n1. On April 14J .1.95·4 and ;on dlv-e:r;s ,otne·r,·days ~b:e·tvre~n 
November· 1, 1951 and ;April T~-~ 1:95·4_, ~you p.·s ·· ho1.de:r of' :a 
so11c l.tor'is perm.it au.thor'iz:1ng ,:y:our -'empl:o:yment by :C:o.+.onia·1 
:Mineral Waters.-, .Inc . , :.hold:er :o:f a :N.ew 2f:ert3<e:y State .Beverage 
.D"i's tr.ibutor i .s 1.i:c.ens-,e.~ 1engag1e'd :in ·<cunduc t: pro.h.ihited to your~ 
employer by Rule .3 or State ReguTati.ons N:o · .. ·. 17.; .in that you 
transported .alcoho11.c :b.:everag;e.s _in a v-ehicle without :paving 

'· 
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in your possession bona fide, authentic and accurate deliv­
ery slips, invoices, manifests, waybills or similar documents 

·stating the bona fide name and address of the purchaser or 
consignee and the brand name or size of the container and 
quantity of each item of alcoholic beverages being delivered 
and transported; in violation of Rule 12 of State Regulations 
No~ 14. . 

"2e On April. 14, 1954 and on divers other days between Novem­
ber 1, 1951 and April 14, 1954, you as holder of a solicitor's 
permit authprizing your employment by Colonial Mineral Waters, 
Inc., holder of a New Jersey State Beverage Distributorrs 
license, engaged in conduct prohibited to your employer by 
Rule 25 of State Regulations No. 20.; in that yo,u stored alco­
holic beverages at premises other than the licensed premises, 
warehouse or salesroom of your employer or at a licensed pub­
lic warehouse or other premises pursuant to special permit, 
viz., in a motor vehicle parked on the public street in the 
vicinity of 237 Monticello Avenue, Jersey City, Ne Jo; in 
violation of Rule 12 of State Regulations No. 14. 11 

The files herein disclose that on April 14, 1954, an ABC agent 
observed Joseph Biviano making a delivery of one case of beer to a 
consumer from a truck which he owns and leases to Colonial Mineral 
Waters,- Inc., The truck bore a transportation insignia~ After the 
delivery was made·,, the. agent questioned Biviano who admitted that he 
did not have a route· card showing the name of his customer or any 
-other required information concerning said delivery. - He admitted that/ 
he had made deliveries to the same customer for the past six months; 
that he has not kept his route cards .up to date, and that he has not 
made any entries on them since December 195_3. Further investigation 
disclosed that there, were twenty-five cases of assorted beer on the 
truck and that Biviano did not have a load list on the truck or on 
his persono Biviano further admitted that he picks up beer at the 
premises of. his ·employer on Mondays and Fridays and keeps the unsold 
cases in his truck which he parks overnight on a public street. 

. Luke Casulli, President of Colonial, gave to the ABC agent a 
statement j_n which he said that Biviano has been employed by his com­
pany since Repeal; that Biviano is furnished with a copy of the load 
list when.he picks up cases of beer on Mondays and Fridays but that 
he does not know if Biviano keeps the route cards up to date. In 
said statement Luke Casulli further admitted that his company did not 
have a route card referring to the person to whom delivery was made 
on April 14, 1954 . 

..,'E'1e above facts disclose a flagrant violation of the provisions 
of Rule ·3 of State Regulations Noo 17 and raise an inference that 
Biyiano has been operating an independent business-of his own while 
presumably acting·as an employee of a licensee. 

Both defendants: have prior records. Effective September 17, 
1951, the license then held by Colonial Mineral Waters, Inc. was sus­
pended. by the Director for fifteen days. after it had pleaded !l2.!l vult 
to similar and other charges (see Bulletin 916, Item 13). '-Effective 
October ·2, 1951_, the solicitorws permit then held by Joseph Biviano 
was suspended by the Director after he had pleaded non vult to charges 
that he aided and abetted Colonial .in the aforesaid violations '(see 
Bulletin 916, Item 10)~ 

Under all the circumstances,, I shall suspend the license~-held by 
Colonial Mineral Waters, Inc.-, for a period of forty days 0 Five days 
will be ~emitted for the plea, leaving a net suspension of thirty-five 
days. 
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Under all the circumstances, I shall suspend the .P~·:rm:lt held 
by Joseph Biviano for a period of sixty days. ·Ftve day~>~ij.l_ he 
remitted for the p.lea, 1·eaving a net suspension of fifty<-ff-{fe days, 
eff e·c ti ve after the expir.a ti on of the aforesaid suspens ion_jRe F.ay 's, 
Bulletin 1014 _, Item 7). · ·'. '~- ~~ 

7 r.::: \.-:J":..: ,-:1t;; 

Accordingly J it is .!I on this 17th day ·of Ma_y, ·1954] '_:,~-

ORDERED: that State Beverage DlstributorYs-License SBP-220, 
issued by the Director .of the Division of Alcoholic Beveragie Control 
to Golonial Mineral Waters, Inc., for premi.ses 375 Secdnd~YS;treet::i 
Jers_ey City, N,. J .. , be and the same is hereby suspended for, thirty­
f i ve· days, corrunencing .at 7: 00 a~ mo May 27, 1954, . and -terrnina ting at 
the .expiration of' the license at midnight_, June 30, 1954; and it is 
further 

ORDERED that, if any solicit:o:r's permit be issued by the 
Director of the Division o.f Al-c-oholic Beverage Control to Joseph 
Biviano, 237 Monticello Avenue., Jersey-City, No"··Jc.~ for the 1954-55 
licensing year) said permit shall be under susp.ension until 7~00 
a om. August 25, 19'54.o 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

.l 

3 $ DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FALSE ANSWERS IN NPPLICATION F.OR 
LICENSE ·- AIDING AND ABETTING NON-LICENSEE T.O EXERCISE RIGHTS AND 
PRIVILEGES OF A LICENSE - I.LLEGAL SITUATTON CORRECTED - PRIOR 
RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 35 DAYS~ 

In the Matter of Discip.linary 
Proceedings_against 

JARvns INC" 
T/a JARV'S 
3S7 Paterson Avenue 
East Rutherford, N,, J .. ~' 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- _-.~ 
tioni Lic·ense C-16, issued ·by the J 

Mayor and Council of the Borough 
:) of "Ea.st .Ruther.ford. 
I 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Joseph P ~ Winberry, E.sq . ., Att·orne,y f'or Hef·endant--Tlc.ens,ee. 
Wil1iam F o Wood: .Esq e -~ appear.ing for Division o·f' Alcoholic 

.Beverage Co.ntro 1 .. 

BY THE DIREC1J.10R ~ 

-. Defendant pleaded non vult to ·charges alleging that .~1) its 
current license- application falsie.ly denied that anyone othe·r than 
the stockholders named therein "had an interest in ·the s·tock held oy 
said· stockr.i.olders, v~her-eas Loris F, .. Jarvis~ .Jr., was the ·real and 
beneficial owner ·of all the stock, in violation of R. S. 33 :1-25; 
(2) its current lic.ense :app.lic.atio.n f.a1s·e1y deni.ed that anyone other 
than; the app1i.cant had an int:er.e'St ·in the l~Lc .. ense or in the .busines;s 
to be conducted under~ :said li'c·ens-.e_., in violat:io"n of R.S. '33"'-:1-25 and 
(3) .it ·knowingly aided .and abe"tted ·said :Lor.ls F. ;Jarvi.s, Jr .. J to 
-exercise J contrary to R . .S. 33 :1--26~ ·the rights and privileges of it~s 
licerise, in vi:olation .of R. S. :33 ~1...;52. 

The file herein discloses "that :defendant was duly incorporated 
on December 11,9 19'50.. Lo.rls F ..... Jarvis) _Jr .. , who at--·th.e time :he.ld the 
licerise in qu:e~tion and owned the bus.iness c'onducted the~reupder, sub-­
scribed for e i_ght o:f the ten shares ·o.f de~fendant ·!,s ca pi ta1 stock. 
Dolores Jarvi.s,3 wife of Lori·s :F .. ;J:arvi's ~ Jr. J suhsc:ribed .for one 
'Share 9 as also ·did one :C.lar.a K ... Bivona. 'On December :13_, 1950, Lo.ris 
F. J~rvi's-, Jr e was ar.r.est1e:d and charged wi·th bookrriaRlng (R. S. 
2 ~135-3). Prior to the arrest Loris F .. Jarvis, Jr. had :been nego·tia·­
ting ,for a loan for the busine,SS.. Aft·er the arrest, __ he re.sf~ned .as an 
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officer and director of 'the corporation and assigned his eight shares 
of stock to his wife~ She then became president of defendant corpora­
tion and holder of nine shares of stock~ Joseph Wasco, who held one 
share of defendantfis stock (apparently the one share originally held 
by Clara K. Bivona), was elected secretary of the corporation. Both 
Dolores Jarvis and Joseph Wasco stated in writing that they had no 
financial interest in the license or the business conducted there­
under & 

Clearly the corporation is a 11 front 11 for Loris F ~ ~Tarvis_, Jr. The 
arrangement whereby he assigned the eight shares of stock to his wife 
was decided upon after Loris F. Jarvis, Jr" was arrested and charged 
with a crime. He subsequently pleaded guilty to the charge of book­
making and, as a result thereof, was fined $1,000.00 and sentenced to 
State Prison for· one to one-and-a-half years. The prison sentence was 
suspended and he was placed on probation for a period of five years. 
I have examined the facts which constituted the bookmaking activities 
to which Loris F. Jarvis, Jr~ pleaded guilty and am of the opinion 
that the crime of bookmaking under the circumstances appearing in this 
case did not involve the element of moral turpitude. Therefore) Loris 
F. JarvisJ Jr~ is not ineligible because of said conviction to be asso­
ciated with the alcoholic beverage industry. 

It has come to my attention that Dolores Jarvis) wife of Loris F. 
Jarvis, Jro, has transferred five shares of the stock of defendant cor­
poration to her husband. She contends that she is the owner of the 
four other shares which are in her name._ I am satisfied that the prior 
unlawful situation appears to have-been corrected. Nevertheless) the 
nature of the violation heretofore committed warrants a suspension of. 
the license .. 

Defendant has a prior· adjudicated recordo Effective December 7J 
1953J its license was suspended by the local issuing authority for 
three days for an uhours" violation© Alsos while the license was in 
the individual name of Loris F~ JarvisJ JrGJ it was suspended for fif­
teen days, effective Jantiary 31~ 1951, as a result of his pl~a df non 
vult to a charge of allowing, permit:'.cing ·and suffering.bookmaking and 
gambling in his licensed premises~ Re Jarvis, Bulletin 897, Item 9o 

', 
When, as here, an undisclosed owne~_ of an interest in the license 

or the business .conducted thereunder fails to set forth in the appli­
cation for a liquor license that he was ever convicted of a crimeJ 
although the said crime may be a non-disqualifying oneJ the minimum 
suspension of the license is thirty days (Re Stagg, Bulletin 846, Item 
5) .. Under the circumstances in the instant case, and taking into con­
sideration the past record, I shall suspend defendant~s license for a 
period of thirty-five days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 14th day of May, 1954, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-16~ issued by the 
Mayor and Council of the Borough of East Rutherford_to Jarvffs Ince, t/a 
JarvwsJ for premises 387 Paterson Avenue, East Rutherford, be and the 
same is hereby suspended for thirty~five (35} days, commencing at 2g00 
a.mv May 20, 1954, and terminating at 2~00 aam. June 24, 1954. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director,, 



- PAGE 12 BULLETIN l018 

ACTIVITY REPORT FOR MAY 1954 

ARRESTS• 
·· Total nvmber of persons arrested ... - - - ..... - ... - - • - - - - - .... - - - - - .. - - "! "!'- - .. 

Licensees and employees - - - - - - - - - - 8 
Bootleggers - - • - .. - .... - ~ 0 

.. - - • -18 
SEIZURESs 

Motor vehicles .. cars - .. - - ....... - - - - - - .. - - - - • - - - - - .. - - - - .- - - • • -• -· ·­
Stills - 50 _gallons or under - .. • - - .. - - .... - .. - - .. -· .. - - - - ... - - - - • - - - ... ·- - -
Ma::.h ga 11 ons ., ... -. - .. - .. - .. .. ... - .. .. - - .. .. .. - - - .. .. .. .. .. .. .. - .. .. .. - - .. - ~- -~ _ -l-_ ~ -

Distilled .alcoholic beverages - ~allons - - - - ..... - - .. - .... - - - - - - - -- - -- - - - -.. -- ·-
~lne·- gallons .. - - - .. - - - - - - - - - - .. - .. - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - .. - - - - .. ~ - -
Brewed malt ~lcoholic beverages - gallons - ~ - - .. - - - - - - - - - - - - - - • - - ~ - - - -

RETAIL LIC~NStESa , 
Premises inspecte·d - .. - - - - - - .. - - ...... - - - -- .. - - - - - ... ·-... - - .... -- ·• ... - -- • -- -
Premises whe~e altoholic beverages were gauged - ~ .. - - .. - .. -·- ~ --- - ~ - - - ~ - .. - - - .. 
Bottles ~60ged - Q .- - - .. - - .... - .. - - • - - .. - - .. - .... - .. - • - - .. ~ - - - - - - ~ ~ -

Premises where violations were found .......... - .. - - - • - - - .. - - .' .. - - ...... - .. - .. '.~- - .. 
Violations found .. - - - - ~ - - .... - - - - .. - .. - - .. - - - - - ~ ~ - - - - - ~ - - - - - -

Type of violations found, · 
Unqual i_f ied employees - - - ...... - - 109 Improper beer taps -· .. - - • -· -- - • - l 
Reg. 11_38 sign not posted - .. - .... - ... -l2 Disposal permit necessary - - • - - •'• 1 
Other mt:rcantile business - - .. - .. - .. 8 Other violations .. -· - - .. - - .. - .. -57 
Pronibited signs .. - - ..... - .. - • - .. 1 

ST/.l.TE LICENS£ES1 
Premises inSpfCted - - .. - - - - - - 0 - ....... - - - m - .. - - .. - • - - - - ... - - -.. - ... -

~ icense applications invest ieated - .... - - - - - ...... - - - - • - .. - .. - - • - - -- - - - - • 
. COMPLAI NTSs 

ComplBints assigned for investisation - .. - - - - - - - • .. - - - .. - - - -· - - - - - - - - - -
Investigations complettd. - - - - - - - - • - - .. - - - : .......... - - - - - _ ... - .. - • - ~ • 
Investigations pending - · - - ..... - ...... - - ... - - ........ - .... - .. - - - - - .. - - - ... - - -· 

LABORATORY a . 

Ana1yses made .. - .. ., .... - - - • - - - - .. - - • - - - - - - .. - - ""' ... - -.-- - -· - - .. _ ....... 
Refills from licensed premises .. bottles ..... - - .. - - - .. - .. - .:. - .. ., ....... - .... - - ... - .. -
Bottles from unlicensed ?rem1ses - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - • - - .. - .. - - - - - - - :• - -

IDENTIFICATION BUREAU1 . 
Crimin~l Fingerprint identificetio~s m~de -·- - - - .. - - .... - - - .. - - - - - - - - - - - • •. 
Persons fingerprinted for non°crimin~l purposes ..... - .... • - .... - .. - - - • .. - .. - .. • .• • .. 
ldentif icat-ion contacts made with other enforc~ment a~encies - .. - - • - - - • - .. - - - .. - • -
Motor vthicle identifications via N• J. St~te Police teletype - - - • .. - • - • - - • .. - - • • 

DI SCJPL I NARY PROCEED I NGS1 
Cases transmitted to municipalities .... - - - - - ..... - - .. - - - - .. - - - .... • .. - • - - - • 

Violations involved& Permitting bookmaking on premises - - _ .. 1 
. Sale during.prohibited hours - - - - .. - ~ 8 Sale ta non-ijembers by club .. - .... - ·1 

Sele to m'iinors - - ., - -·- - - - - - .. - - 6 Permitting females to tend t>ar (local _ 
Permitting hostesses on premises .. - - - - 3 reg.) l 

Cases instituted at Division - - - - - - - • - • - ~ - - - - - - .. - .... - - - - - - - - .. - • -
"Violations involved• 

Sale to min~rs - - - - - - .• - - - - - ... 2 ·Sale outside scope of l iccnse - - .. .. 1 
Permitting bookmaking.on premises ...... - 2 Permitti~ females at bar (lD':al ·ret:.) l 
Permitt_i~ immore<l ectivity on premises .. 1 Mislabeled beer taps - - • - - • - - - 1 
Possessing illicit liQUor .... - ......... - 1 SrJle during nrohibited hours - - - - • 1 . 

.... Ereud iWld ffon• .... -*•·-+ .• , . .i.i1 ...... •il . ..1, '·)~ ' l.· .• ·,_ • 

Cases breught by municipalities on own initiative and reported to Division - - .. - .. - • - • - .. 
Viol~tions involveda · Permit1int; prostitutes on premises - - l 

Sale to minors - ..... • - .. • - - - - - .. - 5 Permitting immoral activity on ,premises 1 
Permitting brawl on premises .. - 4 

- - - - ~ S~le to intoxicated person - - - - - -. 1 
. Sale during·prohib!ted hours. - - .. - - - 2 ~mployees working while intoxtcated • - 1 

l'E.ARlf-.x;Sr~~D ~T DlVlSlOMI 
Total tumber of hearin~s held - ....... - •• - - .. - ~ - - - - ~ - - .. - ~ - .. - - - - ... - - -

Appeals - - - - - .. - - - - .. • - - - .. - • ~ 5 Seizures - - - - - .. - - - - .. - ~ ~ - 9 
Disciplinary proceedings - - - - - - - - • .. -20 Tax revoc6tions - - - - - - -. -- ~ - .. _ .. ~ 
Eliglbility .. •·· - - - - - - - - - .. - - - -~~ 

PERMITS ISSUE.Di _ 
Total number of permits lsSUed - - - - - - .. - - - - - - .. ~ - - - .. - - - - - - ~ - - - .. - .. -

Empl&yment - - .. - - - - - - - ... - - ...... - 240 Socia~ af f 0 ir s - - - .. - .. - - - .. - ~?8 
Solicitors• .. - .. • ... - ... - - - - ... - - - 50 Special wine - - - - - - .. - - - .. • l 
Oisposel of alcoho\4c bever~es - - • • - 77 Miscellaneous - - - - - - - - .. - - -·1s; 

' -

Dated g Ju.r;.0 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 
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5o DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ~ FALSE ANSWER IN APPLICATION ~ AIDING AND 
ABETTING NON-LICENSEES TO EXERCISE THE RIGHTS AND PRIVILEGES OF A 
LICENSE - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR BALANCE. OF TERM WITH LEAVE TO FILE 
APPLICATION TO LIFT AFTER EXPIRATION OF 20 DAYS, IF ILLEGAL SITUATION 
CORRECTEDo 

In the- Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

THE BROAD STREET CORPORATION, INC~ 
760-762 Broad Street 
Newark 2 J No J o , 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-796, issued by the Municipal ) 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Newark. _______________________________________ ) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Saul C~ Schutzman,. Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensee .. 
William F. Wood,, Esq., , .. appearing for Di vis ion of Ale oho 1 ic 

B~verage Controle 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has pleaded £2..£ vult to the following charges: 
111. In your application dated May 11, 1953, filed with the Mu­

nic_ipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of Newark, upon which 
you obtained your current plenary retail consumption license, you 
falsely stated 'No' in answer to Question 23, which asks~- 1Has 
~ny corporation, partnership, association or individual other 
than the stockholders hereinbefore set forth any bepeficial inter­
est, directly or indirectly, in the stock·held by said stock­
holders?9, whereas in truth and fact Admiral Trading Corporation 

·and Hawthorne Management, New York finance companies (not men­
tioned in the application as stockholders or as beneficially 
interested in the .stock held by your stockholders) had such inter­
est in that they were the real and beneficial owners of all of 
your stock; said false statement being in violation of R.S. 33:1-25e 

"2. From on or about June 19, 1951 until the present time, you 
knowingly aided and abetted Admiral Trading Corporation and Haw­
thorne Management to exercise, contrary to R. S. 33~1-26, the 
rights and priv-ileges of your successive plenary retail consump­
tion licenses; thereby yourself viol,ating R .. S. 33 ~1-52. 11 

I 

The file herein discloses that a license for the.premises in ques-
tion was held during the 1950-51 licensing year by Hickory Grill, Inc., 
which was then heavily indebted to Admiral Trading Corporation (here-
after called Admiral) and Hawthorne Management (hereafter called . · 
Hawthorne), both of which conduct business in New York City. After a 
Petition in Bankruptcy had .been filed against Hickory Grill_, Inc .. , its 
assets were sold, in May 1951, to Admiral and Hawthorne by the Receiver 
in Bankruptcy of Hickory Grill, Inc., and thereaf.ter sold by Admiral and 
Hawthorne to defendant ~orporation. Defendant, which had been incorpora­
ted in New Jersey on April 11, 1951, thereafter applied to the Municipal 
Board·of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of Newark for a transfer 
of the license formerly held by Hickory Grill, Inc~ and the Receiver in 
Bankruptcy consented to said transfer. The appl.ication was granted by 
the local Board on June 19, 1951, and the license has been renewed annu­
ally since that time in the name of defendant corporation. 

In its applica.tion- for tr~nsfer and in its ·application for renewal 
for 1951-52, defendant listed its officers, directors and stockholders 
as follows~ 
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Joseph Liebowitz, President_, Direct.or, holder of 90 shares 9% 
Alfred Rudtck.;1 Vice President., Director) holder of 90 shares 9% 
Jack Linn, Treasurer, Director; holder of 730 shares ,73% 
Leonard Goldher, Secretary, Directo~, holder of 90 shares 9% 

i, 

'~ Iff its applications. for renewal. in each year there.after, defend-
ant .listed its officers, director~ and stockholders as follm~s: · · 

Joseph Liebowitz 3 President, Director Ji holder· of 90 shares 
Harry Feingold, Treasurer, Director, holder of 90 shares 
Bernard·· Linn, Vice Pres·ident, Director 
Anita Brooks_, Secretary,· Director, holder of 90 shares 
Jack Linn -A-~ --- , holder of 730 shares 

9% 
·9%•' 

9% 
73%· 

It further·· appears· that Jack L.inn resides in N:ew Jersey but .. · . 
that his brother j Bernard .. Linn (who resides :in Nevv- Yo Pl:) is President 
of Admiral. Apparently_, Joseph Lie.bowitz (who resides in Ne·w York) 
has an interest in Admiral and.Harry Feingold and Anita Brooks (bot!,1 
of whom reside· ih" New Yorl.t} hav.e· interestS" in Hawthorne. None ·of the 
aforesaid parties made:· ·any financial investment in defendant c·orpora.;.. 
tion, and Jack. Linn states that he nacquired this stocl-c afte·r. a dis­
cuss·ion with.- my brother· Bernard. Linn"" It seems apparent that 73%. or= 
the sto.ck of· defendant corporation wa-s placed in the name of' Jack Li:nn­
solely because he is the· only one of those mentioned above who is · 
qualified to hold more than ten percentum (10%) of the stock o.f a· cor-.; 
poration holding a retail. license:, and:. that all stock of defendant· 
corporation is, in. fact_, berie.'f'ic ially owned by Admiral or Hawthorne or 
non~residents interested: in e·ither Admiral or Hawthorne G 

In attemp.t·ect mitigatlon- it is-. alleged that the interested parties 
acted in.good fa.ith:·and.in reliance upon the advice of a .lawyer (other 
than· the lawyer who repres·ents · O.ef'endant herein). Nevertheles.s ,- the 
answer referred to in charge· I was false,11 and de.fendant is, in fact, 
a "front 11 for Admiral and Hawtho.rne. or non-res.ident individuals who 
are not qualified to· ho.ld a. reta.-il lic·ense· in New Je·rsey 0 

Since the unlawful. s:ituation continues to. exist, I have. no alter­
native except" to suspend; the license-· for the balance- of its term. In 
the event that such ille:gal. situation is corrected_, application may· 
be, made to me· by. defendant en')· by a transferee of the 1 ic ~ns e for· the, 
lifting~ of such sus.pena·ion, but· in no event will an order be entered 
prior to the expiration of twenty· days .. (the minimum· period of suspen-· 
sion in. "front rr cas.es) from the effective date hereoL 

Accordingly, it is·_,.on this 11th day· of May, i95Li., 

ORDERED that Plenary' Retail Consumption License C =796, iss:ued: by 
the Municlpa_l Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of trie c·ity· of Newark 
to The Broad Street Co:rporation, Inc 0, for premises 760=762 Broad. 
Street., Newark:, be and: thff-. same· is· hereby suspended for the balance of 
its term, effective at 2~00: a$m. Ma·y 18,, 1954; and it is further 

ORDERED that·, in the event a c·orrection of the· illegal situattbn 
is e·rr.ected., leave will be0 given to make applfcation to me· for· the· 
lifting of said. suspens-ion, as aforesaid,, 

WILLIAM H01AIE DAVIS 
Director~ 
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6., DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ILLICIT LIQUOR - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 
DAYS s LESS 5 FOR PLEA .. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

EAST DOVER FIELD CLUB INC. · 
·10 West Blackw"ell Street 
Dover (Morris County), N~ JQ, 

Holder of Club License CB-1) issued 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

by the Board of Aldermen of the ) 
Town of Dover (Morris County). 
-----~-------~---------~------------) 
Defendant-licensee, by Michael A. DeLorenzo, Treasurer. 
William F. Wood, Esqe, appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

_. Defendant has ·pteaded !22.£. vul t to a charge alleging that it pos­
sessed on its licensed premises an alcoholic beverage in a bottle bearing 
a lab~l which did not truly describe the contents thereof, in violation 
of Rule 27 of Sta,te Regulations No. 200 

The file herein discloses that on April 22, 1954, an ABC agent 
examined eight opened bottles of alcoholic beverages on defendant.'s 
licensed premises and seized one 4/5 quart bottle of 11Canadian Club 
Blended Canadian Whiskey" when his field test indicated a variance 
between the description on the label and the contents of the.bottle& 
Subsequent analysis by the Division chemist disclosed that the contents 
of the seized bottle were not genuine as labeled. 

Defendant 8s treasurer) who was then in charge of the premises, 
verbally denied any knowledge of any tampering with the contents of the 
bottle. Nevertheless, a licensee is responsible for all "refills" · 
found upon the licensed premises. 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. I shall suspend its 
license for fifteen days (the minimum penalty imposed in such cases). 
Five days will be remitted for the plea, leaving a net suspension of 
ten days~ Re Dellerson, Bulletin 962, Item 6@ 

Accordingly, it is, on this 14th day of May) 1954, 

ORDERED that Club License CB-1, issued by the Board of Aldermen 
of the Town of Dover (Morris County) to East Dover Field Club Ince, for 
premises 10 West Blackwell Street) Dover (Morris County), be and the 
same is hereby suspended for ten (10) days, commencing at 1~00 a~me 
May 18, 1954, and terminating at 1~00 a.m~ May 28) 1954: 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 
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7o DISCIPLINARY°.PR.OCEEDINGS - ORDER POSTPONING EFFECTIVE DATES OF 
' s·usPENSION 0: -

In ~he Matter ~t Disciplinary 
Proceedin~s against 

THE BROAD STREET CORPORATION, INCG 
760=762 Broad Street 
Newark 2 9 No JQ, 

) 

) 

) 

) Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-796 3 issued by the Municipal 
Board --or Alcoholic· Beverage Control of ) · 
the City of Newark o. 

w.1111a~~iia~;18~-Esq~~-Att;r~e:Y=r~r-Petit"l-one~. 
BY ~HE DIRECTORg 

ON PETIT.ION 
AMENDED ORDER 

On May 11, 1954 9 I suspended defendant's lic.ens·e for the balan"~e 
of its term 3 effective at 2~00 a~m. May 18, 195'49 ·after defendant had 
pleaded non vult to charge.-s all.eging that it had falsely answered a 
question in an application, and that it aided and abetted non--lic:en~· 
sees to exer.cise the privileges of its license.o 

Defendant has filed a verified petition herein alleging that it 
has: been making various ~fforts to sell its business and that said 
efforts have been hindered because an action. was then p·ending_ in the 
Superior Court between defendant and i t·s landlor.d'.. It is. further 
represented that the proceedings_ in the Superior Court were dis­
missed by order dated May 14., 1954. De.fendant further alleges_ that 
it is of the belief that, if the effective date of the suspension 1s· 
extended for a period of three weeks, a sale of the business condue­
ted under the license may be effected... Sufficient cause appear.ing· 
for granting the requested relief, 

It is, on this 17th day of May, 1954, 

, ORDERED that the Order heretofo:re entered herein be and the same 
is hereby amended to read as follows~ 

"ORDERED that Pl.enary Retail Consumption License c-796., issued_ 
by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Bev§:!rage Contro1 o·f the City o·f 
Newark to The Broad Street Corporation, Inc., for premis·e·s 760-76·2 
Broad Street, Newark.~ be and the same is hereby suspended for the 
balance of its term.;i effective at 2~00 a.,mo June 8.9 1954; and it is 
·further 

"ORDERED that, in the event a corr.e_c·tion of· the illegal situation 
is effected, leave will be given to make applicat~on to me for the 
lifting of said suspension 3 as aforesaid." _ . 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Directo.ro 

8. STATE LIC~NSES - NEW APPLICATIONS FILEDo 
'. 

Suf·fe~ri- Tri-County Distributors Inc .. 
Railroad Avenue, Wharton 3 No Jw 

Application filed ~June 2, 1954 for Limited Wholesale License·o 

Michael Ao Kertes~ 11Daisy Mayu 
No Jo State Yacht Basin,, Forked River, Ne Jo 

Application filed June 3, 1954 for Plenary Re.tail Transit Lic:ens.e . ., 

Labatt Importers, Inco 
9 & 10 Elk Market Terminal, Buffalo, N" Y., 

Application filed June 7, 1954 for Limited Who.lesale License .. -

New Jersey S~t~ IJDr~ Jf:z 
William Howe Davis 


